from the pro forma adjustments and it is possible the difference may be material. We believe that our assumptions and methodologies provide a reasonable
basis for presenting all of the significant effects of the Transactions based on information available to management at this time and that the pro forma
adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations and financial
position would have been had the Transactions taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or
financial position of the post-combination company. They should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of ADAC
and MarketWise.

(3)

(1)(2)

(2)

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(In thousands, except per share information)
MarketWise,

LLC
(Historical)

ADAC
(Historical)

Transaction
Adjustments

MarketWise Pro
Forma

Net revenue $ 261,225 $ — $ — $ 261,225
Related party revenue 619 — — 619
Total net revenue 261,844 — — 261,844
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue 159,638 (bb) — 56,356 (bb) 215,994
Sales and marketing 148,711 (bb) — 6,727 (bb) 155,438
General and administrative 572,090 (bb) 3,410 229,498 (bb) 801,588

(3,410) (dd)
Research and development 3,705 — — 3,705
Depreciation and amortization 1,447 — — 1,447
Related party expense 47 60 (60) (dd) 47
Total operating expenses 885,638 3,470 289,111 1,178,219
Loss from operations (623,794) (3,470) (289,111) (916,375)
Other (expense) income, net 303 — — 303
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities — 3,304 — 3,304
Interest income, net 12 59 (59) (aa) 12
Net (loss) income before income taxes (623,479) (107) (289,170) (912,756)
Income tax benefit — — (550) (cc) (550)
Net (loss) income (623,479) (107) (289,720) (913,306)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (1,131) — (842,689) (ee) (843,820)
Net (loss) income attributable to MarketWise, Inc. $ (622,348) $ (107) $ (69,486)
Loss per share:
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 24,952
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (2.78)

Included in cost of revenue, sales and marketing, and general and administrative expenses are stock-based compensation expenses as follows:

Cost of revenue $ 124,916 $ — $ 56,356 (bb) $ 181,272
Sales and marketing 14,910 — 6,727 (bb) 21,637
General and administrative 508,694 — 229,498 (bb) 738,192
Total stock-based compensation expense $ 648,520 $ — $ 292,581 $ 941,101

4

Change in fair value $ 598,533 $ — $ 219,511 (bb) $ 818,044
Vested units 43,880 — 73,070 (bb) 116,950
Distributions 6,107 — — (bb) 6,107
Total stock-based compensation expense $ 648,520 $ — $ 292,581 $ 941,101

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2021

(In thousands)

MarketWise,
LLC (Historical)

MarketWise,
LLC Pro Forma

Adjustments
MarketWise,

LLC Pro Forma
ADAC

(Historical)
Transaction
Adjustments

MarketWise Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 241,532 $ (241,532) (i) $ — $ 417 $ 414,268 (a) $ 120,497

150,000 (b)
(41,976) (c)
(14,490) (d)

(387,722) (g)
Accounts receivable, net 8,965 8,965 — 8,965
Prepaid expenses 7,911 7,911 219 8,130
Related party receivables 775 775 — 775
Related party notes receivable, current 292 292 — 292
Restricted cash 500 500 — 500
Deferred contract acquisition costs 68,548 68,548 — 68,548
Other current assets 2,087 2,087 — 2,087
Total current assets 330,610 (241,532) 89,078 636 120,080 209,794
Property and equipment, net 1,300 1,300 — 1,300
Operating lease right-of-use assets 11,826 11,826 — 11,826
Intangible assets, net 9,496 9,496 — 9,496
Goodwill 23,338 23,338 — 23,338
Deferred contract acquisition costs, noncurrent 113,029 113,029 — 113,029
Related party notes receivable, noncurrent 861 861 — 861
Other assets 715 715 — 715
Investments held in Trust Account — — 414,268 (414,268) (a) —
Total assets 491,175 (241,532) 249,643 414,904 (294,188) 370,359
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 4,718 4,718 275 4,993
Related party payables, net 1,231 1,231 6 1,237

6

Accrued expenses 65,258 65,258 2,777 68,035
Deferred revenue and other contract liabilities 324,675 324,675 — 324,675
Derivative liabilities 662 662
Operating lease liabilities 1,223 1,223 — 1,223
Other current liabilities 24,805 24,805 — 24,805
Total current liabilities 422,572 — 422,572 3,058 — 425,630
Class B members’ units 1,235,648 (1,235,648) (m) — — —
Deferred revenue and other contract liabilities,

noncurrent 382,797 382,797 — 382,797
Deferred underwriting commissions — — 14,490 (14,490) (d) —
Derivative liabilities, noncurrent 1,955 1,955 50,497 52,452
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent 7,512 7,512 — 7,512
Total liabilities 2,050,484 (1,235,648) 814,836 68,045 (14,490) 868,391
Commitments and Contingencies: — — — —
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible

redemption — — 341,859 (341,859) (g) —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Class A members’ units (1,552,174) 1,552,174 (k) — — —
Class A ordinary shares — — 1 (1) (f) —
Class B ordinary shares — — 1 (1) (e) —
Class A common stock — — — 2 (b) 3

— (f)
1 (e)

Class B common stock — — — 29 (j) 29
Additional paid-in capital — (241,532) (i) 1,807,263 34,735 149,998 (b) 1,812,534

520,567 (l) (41,976) (c)
1,528,228 (m) 1 (f)

(45,863) (g)
(29) (j)

(61,858) (l)
(29,737) (h)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (118) (118) — (118)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) — (1,552,174) (k) (1,844,754) (29,737) 29,737 (h) (1,844,754)

(292,580) (m)
Non-controlling interest (7,017) (520,567) (l) (527,584) — 61,858 (l) (465,726)

7

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (1,559,309) 994,116 (565,193) 5,000 62,161 (498,032)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 491,175 $ (241,532) $ 249,643 $ 414,904 $ (294,188) $ 370,359

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Accounting Policies

Following consummation of the Transactions, management will perform a comprehensive review of the two entities’ accounting policies. As a result of
the review, management may identify differences between the accounting policies of the two entities which, when conformed, could have a material impact on
the financial statements of the post-combination company. Based on its initial analysis, management has not identified differences that would have a material

[…]

impacted 2021 operating expenses of MarketWise, LLC and totaled $648.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The following tables
present the stock-based compensation expense included within the cost of revenue, sales and marketing, and general and administrative financial
statement line items, as well as the stock-based compensation expense broken out by the change in fair value of the liability-classified Class B Units,
the vesting of Class B Units, and the related cash distributions to Class B Units. Upon the consummation of the Transactions, MarketWise, LLC’s
existing operating agreement was replaced with the Third A&R Operating Agreement and all of MarketWise, LLC’s existing units were converted
into new MarketWise Units that are considered common equity, and no longer generate this type of stock-based compensation. Upon consummation
of the Transactions, MarketWise implemented a traditional equity compensation plan and expects to incur greatly reduced stock-based compensation
expense that will be similar to that of other public companies.

9

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(In thousands)
MarketWise, LLC

(Historical) ADAC (Historical)
Transaction
Adjustments

MarketWise Pro
Forma

Cost of revenue $ 124,916 $ — $ 56,356 $ 181,272
Sales and marketing 14,910 — 6,727 21,637
General and administrative 508,694 — 229,498 738,192

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 648,520 $ — $ 292,581 $ 941,101

Change in fair value $ 598,533 $ — $ 219,511 $ 818,044
Vested units 43,880 — 73,070 116,950
Distributions 6,107 — — 6,107

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 648,520 $ — $ 292,581 $ 941,101

(cc) Reflects the adjustment to income tax expense as a result of the tax impact on the pro forma adjustments at the estimated effective tax rate of 2.1%
for the six months ended June 30, 2021, after adjusting for additional stock-based compensation expense and the change in the fair value of the
derivative warrant liabilities, which are non-deductible for tax purposes.

(dd)Reflects the elimination of ADAC’s historical income and expenses, including administrative support services, which ceases at closing.

(ee) Represents the allocation of net loss to the non-controlling interests due to the Retained Units held by the Existing MarketWise Equityholders. The